SID J. WHITE

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

JAN 3 1994

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By\_\_\_\_\_Chief Deputy Clerk

CASE NO. 82,692 3d DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL NO. 92-2234

## CARLOS E. ROJAS Petitioner

v.

RYDER TRUCK RENTAL, INC., and WILLIE J. McCRAY, Respondents

#### **RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

MICHAEL J. MURPHY, ESQ. Florida Bar No. 253448

JULIE LAYNE GREENBERG Florida Bar No. 0980470

Counsel for Respondents GAEBE, MURPHY, MULLEN & ANTONELLI 420 S. Dixie Hwy, Third Floor Coral Gables, FL 33146 (305)667-0223

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
Table of Citations	3
I. Statement of the case	4
II. Summary of Argument	5
II. Argument	5
A. The Order was within the power and discretion of the Trial Court	5
1. The records are not privileged and are discoverable	6
2. Florida Statute §455,241 is not applicable	7
3. The Arguments made by Plaintiff are inapplicable	7
4. There has been no judicial notice of the Laws of Massachusetts	9
B. The Order accomplishes expeditious and Practical Discovery	9
<u>C. The Order places the smallest possible burden upon judicial resources</u>	11
D. The Order Ensures Fair litigation and full disclosure	11
E. The Order does not violate the right to protect unrelated, Undiscoverable Matters	12
IV. CONCLUSION	13

Gaebe, Murphy, Mullen & Antonelli \* 420 south dixie highway \* 3rd floor \* coral gables, florida 33146 2

TABLE OF CITATIONS		
Fla. Stat. § 90.202	9	
Fla. Stat. § 90.203	9	
Fla. Stat. § 455.241	6,7,8	
Section 45 of the Laws of Massachusetts	9	
American Southern Co. v. Tinter, Inc., 565 So.2d 891 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).	6	
Austin v. Barnett Bank of S. Fla., N.A., 472 So.2d 830 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).	11	
Coralluzzo v. Fass, 450 So.2d 858 (Fla. 1984).	7	
Franklin v. Nationwide Mut, Fire Ins. Co., 566 So.2d 529 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990).	7,8	
Johnston v. Donnelly, 581 So.2d 909 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991).	7,8,9	
Jones v. Neibergall, 47 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1950).	9	
Reinhardt v. Northside Motors, Inc., 479 So.2d 240 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).	10	
Rojas v. Ryder Truck Rental, Inc., 625 So.2d 106 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).	6	
Rosaler v. Rosaler, 442 So.2d 1018 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).	6	
Trend South, Inc. v. Antomarchy, 623 So.2d 815 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).	12	
United Serv. Auto. Ass'n. v. Crews, 614 So.2d 1213 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).	11	
Wood v. Tallahassee Memorial Regional Medical Ctr., Inc., 593 So.2d 1140 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).	11	
Young v. Santos, 611 So.2d 586 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).	13	

GAEBE, MURPHY, MULLEN & ANTONEILI \* 420 SOUTH DIXIE HIGHWAY \* 3RD FLOOR \* CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 33146 3
